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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of Mr. Mike Kho, Glenfos has completed an Environmental Site Assessment at 82 "A
Street”, Hayward, California. The objective of the assessment was to evaluate the potential for soil
and groundwater contamination related to activities conducted at the site and on adjacent properties.
To accomplish this, Glenfos visually examined the site, and reviewed relevant regulatory records
related to the site's history.

The site is developed with a one-story auto repair shop. Hazardous materials are present on the site,
including new oil, waste oil, waste coolant, waste oil filters, and Safety Kleen solvent. Some staining
was observed in the shop and in the hazardous material storage arca outside the building, however,
the staining did not appear significant enough to have impacted the site’s soil or groundwater. The
age of some of the structures indicate that Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) may have been
used in the construction. Very little suspect ACM, however, was observed during the site visit, and
is probably not a significant environmental concern.

Additionally, the site has an underground car hoist, which contains hydraulic oil. An abandoned oil
and grease separator is present inside the shop adjacent to the car hoist. Mr. Faber and Mr. Garcia
stated during the interview that the hoist has not had any mechanical problems, and they have not
had to add hydraulic oil to the hoist. However, no soil testing adjacent to the this hoist or separator
was available. No evidence of any other USTs, ASTs, sumps, or clarifiers were observed on the site
or on the adjacent properties.

Of the listed facilities identified in the Vista database report, one site could be considered likely to
have impacted on the subject site. A former gasoline station at 100 A Street, has reportedly impacted
groundwater, and is believed to be upgradient of the site. During the review of the agency records
we found they contained insufficient data regarding the status of the leaking underground fuel tanks
at 100 A Street. We contacted the RWQCB regarding this site, and were informed that the file was
missing. Based on the lack of information from the agencies, the 100 A Street property may have
impacted the groundwater beneath the subject site. Another former gasoline station was also present
southeast of the site at 109 A Street, and may also be considered an environmental concern to the
site even though it is not found on the database lists reviewed in the assessment.

A file review with the Alameda County Environmental Health Service Agency has been completed,
and the only significant information found concerning the subject site was the LUST Closure letter.
Although the groundwater beneath the subject site may have been impacted by the 100 A Street site,
and the former gas station at 109 A Street, it is our opinion that no farther assessment of the subject
site is warranted at this time, based on the LUST closure letter of the subject site.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Mr. Mike Kho, Glenfos has completed an Environmental Assessment of
82 A Street, Hayward, California. The site is an auto repair facility known as SG
Autoworks. Figure 1, Site Location Map, shows the site in relation to surrounding features.
Figure 2, Facility Layout Map, shows the general site features. Photographs of the site are
also included in Appendix A.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of the assessment was to identify obvious environmental concerns from
practices and activities that have occurred on the site or adjacent properties that may have
contaminated the site. It was not the purpose of this study to determine the actual presence,
degree, or extent of contamination, if any, at the site. This would require additional

exploratory work, including sampling and laboratory analyses.

1.2 Involved Parties/Information Sources

Glenfos, Inc. contracted the services of Vista Information Solutions, Inc. (Vista), a service
maintaining a comprehensive database of pertinent environmentally-related records, for the
task of performing the environmental regulatory agency record review. A report was
generated based on their database review for facilities within a 1-mile radius of the subject

property. Appendix B contains a copy of Vista's regulatory agency file review,

Property ownership deeds were obtained from First American Tide Company. A copy of

the ttle report is attached in Appendix C.
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The preliminary environmental site assessment is a general characterization of environmental

concerns based on readily available information and site observations.

services were provided for the assessment:

Visual reconnaissance of the site and surrounding area to
observe existing conditions and operations at the site and
to check for indications of obvious sources of contamina-
tion.

Review of maps and literature pertaining to the geologic
and hydrogeologic characteristics of the site.

Review of readily available documents, maps, photographs
and interviews with knowledgeable persons to evaluate past
land uses.

Review of available environmental lists/reports published
by state and federal agencies to determine if the site or
nearby properties are listed as having a present or past
environmental problem, are under investigation, or are
regulated by state or federal cnvironmental agencies.

Preparation of this report containing our findings,
conclusions, and recommendations.

2.1 Report Format

Our report is divided into five major sections:

Site Overview

Site History and Operations
Environmental Setting
Results of Investigation
Discussion

The following

Recommendations based on these five sections are included in the evaluation sections

entitled Conclusions and Recommendations.

confidentially follow the recommendations.
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3.0 SITE OVERVIEW

This section describes the location of the facility, site history, and the current operations at

the facility.

3.1 Site Location
The site is located at 82 A Street, Hayward, California. The site is developed with one-story

auto repair facility (see Figure 2).

The site is characterized by the following Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) approximate
coordinates on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Hayward, California
topographic map dated 1959 (photorevised in 1980). The following list summarizes these

coordinates.

Latitude: 4,169 km North
Longitude: 579 km East
UTM Zone: _ 10

Township and Range: T3S, R2W
Section: 20

Merndian: Mt. Diablo

3.2 Site Ownership

According to the ownership deed search conducted by First American Title Company, the
subject property at 82 A Street is owned by Mr. Richard P. Faber. The site's parcel number
is 429-0086-021-02. Based on the review of the title documents no environmental concerns

were noted relating to ownership. The legal description of the property is attached in

Appendix C.
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4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

4.1 Geographic Setting

The site is located in the northern portion of the Coast Range Geomorphic Province
approximately three miles east of the San Francisco Bay. The local terrain is generally
gently sloping to the west, and the site elevation is approximately 70 feet, based on the

referenced topographic map.

4.2 Geologic Conditions

According to the California Division of Mines and Geology “Geologic Map of the San
Francisco-San Jose Quadrangle, California,” published in 1991, the near-surface soils in the
site vicinity are composed of Quaternary alluvial deposits which consist of unconsolidated
deposits clay to boulder size. Much of the deposition is derived from the San Leandro Hills
located approximately five miles north of the site. These alluvial deposits are considered to

be water bearing.

4.3 Groundwater Conditions
Based on information obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Department,
groundwater is estimated to occur at a depth of approximately 40 feet beneath the site. The

groundwater gradient is directed toward the west.

4.4 Potential Pathways of Contaminant Migration

The groundwater gradient beneath the site is towards the west and the depositional direction
of the alluvial sediments appears to be toward the west. The potential contaminant sources
most likely to affect the site are either up gradient, upslope, or opposite the depositional
direction of sediments. For this site, these potential sources would generally be the ones east

of the site.

4.5 Oil and Gas Wells
According to Wildcat Map 3-10 of the California Division of Oil and Gas (CDOG), there

are no oil or gas wells within one mile of the site.
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5.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

5.1 Previous Environmental Reports
No previous environmental reports were provided to Glenfos by the client to review for this

assessment.

5.2 Site Reconnaissance

The site reconnaissance was performed to determine if there were obvious visual indications
of present or past activities that have or could have contaminated the site. On January 28,
1998, Mr. William Mitchell, a Glenfos representative experienced in similar environmental
site assessments, conducted the site reconnaissance. Mr. Mitchell searched the subject
property for evidence of discolored soil or pavement; unusual odors; storage, dumping or
disposal of hazardous materials; electrical transformers; underground and aboveground
storage tanks, storage drums or other containers; wells, sumps, clarifiers and pits; and other
evidence of activities which may have generated hazardous materials. Ground-level

photographs of the site were taken; copies of the photographs are presented in Appendix A.

The following list summarizes Glenfos' field observations:

The site is developed with a one-story auto repair building. The occupant of the site
is SG Autoworks, which has been on the site for approximately two years.

The site building is divided into a repair shop and an office/waiting room. The
business has one Safety Kleen parts washer located in the rear of the shop. The
business also has one 120-gallon new oil above ground storage tank (AST), and one
240-gallon waste oil AST. A hazardous waste storage area is located on the western
side of the property, which includes a 55-gallon drum of waste coolant, a 55-gallon
drum of waste oil filters, and the waste oil AST. Some dark staining was observed
in the hazardous material storage area, as well in the repair shop.

Four 55-gallon drums were also observed to the rear of the shop; the contents of the
drums are not labeled.

The site has a single underground hydraulic car hoist. Immediate next to the car
hoist, is a former oil and grease separator which is now sealed up and no longer is
use. No other underground structures, including underground storage tanks (USTs),
ASTs, clarifiers, sumps, or pits are known to exist on the site.

BM#27 82a.Ph! Glenfos, Inc.
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The site has an asphalt-paved parking lot on the southern portion of the site, and the
remainder of the site is asphalt paved. No landscaped areas are present on the site.

There is a potential that Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) are present in the
building since it was constructed prior to 1978. The volume of ACM, if present,
would appear to be very low, since the structure is small and is constructed with
concrete or steel walls. Suspect ACM observed in the building include sheet flooring
in the restroom, and perhaps the roofing materials.

No transformers were observed on the site. The power to the site appears to be
supplied by pole-mounted transformers adjacent to the site.

No visible smoke, fumes or dust were noted being released from the site.

Based on our site observations, no environmental concerns were observed on the site or the
surrounding properties. However, the hydraulic hoist and the ?7sealed?? oil and grease

separator are potential sources for localized contamination.

5.3 Adjacent Property Reconnaissance

As an integral part of our reconnaissance we examined the immediately adjacent properties
from areas of public access. This examination was for potential environmental risks similar
to those we looked for at the subject property. The developments on the adjacent

geographical directions to the north, east, south, and west are described below:
North:  Immediately north of the site is an apartment building at 22461 - 22477 Meekland
Avenue,

East: Meekland Avenue borders the site to the east; beyond Meekland Avenue is a
vacant lot.

South:  "A Street" borders the site to the south, and beyond A Street, there is an
embankment and a street overpass .

West: Immediately west of the site is a house at 62 A Street.

No environmental concerns were noted on adjacent properties.

5.4 Interview Questionnaire

Information obtained in the Interview Questionnaire is based upon the responses provided
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to Mr. William Mitchell from Glenfos by Mr. Salvador Garcia, General Manager of SG
Autoworks. The questionnaire used to conduct the interview along with the responses is

attached as Appendix D. Information was requested on the following broad categories:

Interview Information

Site Location and History

Waste Information

Descriptions of Hazardous Conditions and Incidents
Permit and Descriptive Information
Water, and Environmental Data
Sample and Field Information
Owner Information

9. Operator Information

10. Generator/Transporter Information
11. Past Response Activities

12. Enforcement Information

13. Other Information

e AR oo e

According to the information received from Mr. Garcia who has been familiar with the site
for approximately two years, the site does not have equipment requiring permits. There are
no known underground storage tanks for the storage of any hazardous chemicals or wastes.
There have been no major fires, explosions, or chemical spills in the past. Mr. Garcia did

not know the age of the buildings, or the square-footage of the structures.

Mr. Garcia indicated in the interview that the site was formerly a gasoline station, and to the
best of his knowledge, the former gasoline station has obtained regulatory agency closure.
Mr. Garcia also stated that he was aware of a gasoline station east of the site across

Meekland Avenue, which he stated had been closed for some time.

According to Mr. Salvador Garcia, general manager of the SG Autoworks, the four unlabeled
drums mentioned in the site reconnaissance were present on the site before he started his

business two years ago. The drums appear to partially filled, and no staining was observed

around them.
BM#27 82a.Phl Glenfos, Inc,
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Additional information was obtained in a telephone interview with Mr. Richard Faber, the
current property owner. Mr. Faber indicated that to the best of his knowledge all of the
former USTs on the site had been removed during October 1990. Mr. Faber informed
Glenfos that the regulatory agency closure letter from the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board could be obtained from Metro Commerce Bank. (On February 2, 1998, the
closure letter was obtained, as well as a summary letter from the Alameda County
Environmental Health Service Agency. Both documents are included in Appendix E of this

report.)

Mr. Faber also stated during the telephone interview that the hydraulic oil in the car hoist
had been recently replaced in the last couple of years. Mr. Faber was not aware of any
mechanical problem, including hydraulic oil loss, for the hoist. Mr. Garcia conferred the

same information during the interview at the site.

5.5 Regulatory Agency Records Review

Glenfos subcontracted Vista to perform the regulatory agency record search for the subject
property. We reviewed Vista's record search to determine if the site or nearby properties are
known to have a past or present record of actual or possible environmental impact, or are
under investigation for an environmental impact. The following records were reviewed for
possible mention based on the subject property's address and other sites within the list-
specified radius. We have included a brief description of each of the databases listed. A

copy of the database search is included in Appendix B.

FEDERAL ASTM RECORDS:

National Priority List (NPL): This is a National Priority List compiled by the EPA. The sites
on this list are prioritized as to their significant risks to human health and the environment. Only
NPL sites can receive CERCLA funding,

RCRA Corrective Action Sites List (CORRACTS): The EPA maintains this database of RCRA
facilities which are undergoing "corrective action”. A "corrective action order” is issued pursuant
to RCRA Section 3008 (h) when there has been a release of hazardous waster or constituents into
the environment from a RCRA facility. Correction action may be required beyond the facility's
boundary and can be required regardless of when the release occurred, even if it predates RCRA.

. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) TSD: The EPA's Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation
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to the point of dispesal. The RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities
which report generation, storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste,. RCRA
TSDs are facilities which treat, story and for dispose of hazardous waste.

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS): The CERCLIS List contains sites which are either proposed or on the National
Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL. The information on each site includes a history of all pre-remedial,
remedial, removal and community relations activities or events at the site, financial funding
information for the events, and unrestricted enforcement activities.

RCRA Generators List (GNRTR):. The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976
provides for “cradle to grave" regulation of hazardous wastes, RCRA requires regulation of
hazardous waste generators, transporters, and storage/treatment/disposal sites. RCRA Large
Quantity Generators (LQGs) are facilities which generate at least 1,000 kg/month of non-acutely
hazardous waste or 1 kg/month of acutely hazardous waste. RCRA Small Quantity Generators
(SQG) are facilities thal generate less than 1,000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste.

Toxic Release Inventory Svstem (TRIS): TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals
to the air, water and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 3 Section 313,

RCRA Violations/Enforcement (RCRA-Viols/Enf): The EPA's Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and tracks hazardous waste form the point of generation
to the point of disposal. The RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities
which report generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposat of hazardous waste. RCRA
Violators are facilities which have been cited for RCRA Violations at least once since 1980,
RCRA Enforcement actions taken against RCRA Violators.

Emergency Response Notification Svstem (ERNS): The ERNS is a national computer database
used to collect information on reported releases of oil and hazardous substances. The database
contains information from spitl reports made to federal anthorities including the EPA, the US Coast
Guard, the National Response Center and the Department of Transportation. A seaich of the
database records for the period October 1986 through March 1996 revealed information regarding
reported spills of oil or hazardous substances in the stated area.

STATE ASTM RECORDS:

BM#27 82a.Phl
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State Equivalent Priority list (SPL): This database is provided by the California Environmental
Protection Agency, Department of Texic Substances Control,

State Equivalent CERCLIS list (SCL): The CalSites database includes both known and potential
sites. Tow-thirds of these sites have been classified, based on available information, as needing
"No Further Action” (NFA) by the Department of Toxic Substances Control. The remaining sites
are in various stages of review and remediation to determine if a problem exists at the site. Several
hundred sites have been remediated and are considered certified. Some of these sites may be in
long term operation and maintenance.

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST): The LUST list indicates leaks of hazardous

substances from USTs and provides information on the extent to which the soil and groundwater
have been affected.

Solid Waste Landfills, Incinerators, or Transfer Stations: The California Seclid Waste
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Information System (SWIS) database consists of both open as well as closed and inactive solid
waste disposal facilities and transfer stations pursuant (o the Solid Waste Management and
Resource Recover Act of 1972, Government Code Section 2.66790(b). Generally, the California
Integrated Waste Management Board learns of locations of disposal facilities through permit
applications and from local enforcement agencies.

« Local State and Regional Lists (Cortese List): This database is provided by the State Water
Resources Control Board, and identifies sites reporting soil or groundwater contamination, as well
as contaminated groundwater wells,

«  Permitted Underground Storage Tanks-State Water Quality Board (UST): This datab.ase- is
provided by the State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Underground Storage Tanks.

«  Permitted Aboveground Storage Tanks-State Water Quality Board (AST): This database is
provided by the State Water Resources Control Board.

LOCAL ASTM RECORDS:

North Bay and South Bay Toxics List This database is provided by the California Environmental

Protection Agency, Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Summary of Regulatory Agency Records Review

The site is listed as a LUST facility under Helmut Motors. The database hsting indicates
that gasoline had been released at the site which has impacted the soil only. The remedial
action listed was “excavate dispose,” and the remedial status of the case was listed as

“case closed/cleanup complete.”

There are no NPL, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSD, CERCLIS, State SPL, SWLF, TRIS, or
RCRA-Violations sites reported within their respective search radii, There is one state
SCL facilities within one mile of the site; this SCL facility is located approximately one
mile southeast of the site, and is topographically cross-gradient of the site. Based on the
distance from the site, and being topographically cross-gradient of the site, this facility is

not considered to represent an cnvironmental concern to the site,

There are 17 LUST sites within a half mile of the site. Only one of these LUST sites are
considered an environmental concern to the site based on its distance and remedial status.
This LUST site is identified as Piopao Property, located at 100 A Street, which is located
immediately east of the site across Meekland Avenue. Based on the information contained
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in the list, this facility has reported a vehicle fluid release that has impacted groundwater.
The remedial action is listed as “no action taken,” and the remedial status is also listed
as “no remedial taken-rp.” Since this facility is upgradient of the site, and groundwater
has been reported as impacted, this facility is considered an environmental concern to the

site.

There are 14 South Bay Toxics listed facilities within a half mile of the site. The majority
of the facilities are also found contained on the LUST list, and none of these listed
facilities are deemed close enough to the site to represent an environmental concern to the

site.

There are five UST, onec AST, and four ERNS facilities within their respective search radn
of the site. None of these listed facilities are considered to represent an environmental
concern to the site based on their distance. There are also 11 RCRA-Generator facilities
within a quarter mile of the site; since none of these listed properties are adjacent to the
site, and none of them appear on the RCRA Violations list, none of these generator

facilities are considered an environmental concern to the site.

5.6 Aerial Photographs
Glenfos reviewed aerial photographs available from Pacific Aerial Survey Inc., located in
Oakland, California. The aerial photographs reviewed were dated 1947, 1959, 1973, 1983,

and 1994. The following table summarizes the finding of the aerial photograph review.
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Aerial Photograph Review

The site is shown developed with a gasoline station. The A
Street overpass is not present at this time, and the property to
1947 1:12.000 the south is developed with a small building which appears to

e be for an office or retail building, The remainder of the
adjacent properties include: a vacant lot to the north, a
gasoline station to the east, and the existing house to the west,

The site appears relatively unchanged from the previous
photograph. The only noticeable change in the adjacent
1959 1:12,000 properties is that a vacant lot is present south of the site, and
the existing apartment building north of the site is now seen
in it present location.

The gasoline station on the site no longer appears to be
present, The site is shown developed with the existing auto
1973 1:12.000 repair building. The adjacent pro_pertiqs. are shown as a

e vacant lot to the south, an anto repair facility to the east, the
existing apartment building to the north, and the existing
house to the west.

| The site and the adjacent properties appear unchanged from
1983 1:12,000 the previous photographs. The only noticeable change is the
A Street overpass in now present south of the site,

1994 1:12,000 The site and the adjacent properties appear as they exist
currently.

Based on the acrial photograph review, the site and the adjacent property to the east appear
to have been used as gasoline stations from 1947 to at least 1959. No other environmental
concerns were observed on the site or the adjacent properties based on the aerial photographs

that were reviewed.

5.7 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
Glenfos researched historic Sanborn Map Company Fire Insurance maps to identify past site
occupancy as well as business occupancies in the site vicinity. Maps with coverage of the

site were not available for the site.
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5.8 City Directories
Glenfos reviewed Haines and Polk Directories at the City of Hayward Public Library.

These directories were reviewed at approximately five year intervals, dating back as far

as 1931.

The following listings were found for the site address: No listings found in the 1931
directory; F.E. Thompson gas station was listed in the 1940 directory; C.L.. Smith gas
station was listed in the 1948 directory, a Texaco gasoline station was listed in directories
dated 1953, 1959, and 1965; vacant listing in 1970; Independent Volkswagon Repair was
listed in the 1976 directory; Helmut Motors was listed in the 1984, 1990, and 1995

directories.

The business directories also identified the property east of the site (100 A Street) as
being a gasoline station from 1940 to 1965; this site later became an auto stereo and detail
shop based on a 1984 directory listing. The property southeast of the site (109 A Street)
was also a former gasoline station from 19635 to 1976; this area is now an embankment
for the A Street overpass. None of the other business directory listings reviewed for the

adjacent and surrounding properties were indicative of potential environmental concem.

5.9 Permits and Enforcement History
The following agencies were contacted to determine if the subject site or adjacent properties

are in compliance with respective environmental rules and regulations.

5.9.1 Alameda County Environmental Health District

The Alameda County Environmental Health District (ACEHD) was contacted regarding
information about the storage, use or release of hazardous material/waste and presence of
underground storage tanks at the subject property. The only significant information found
concerning the subject site was the "LUST Closure Letter”, which is included as Appendix
E. Briefly, the letter (dated February 23, 1993) recommends to the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) that "you consider closure of this site.” The
RWQCB responded {April 19, 1993) by stating "It appears that further investigations and
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cleanup is not necessary at this time."

We reviewed the agency (ACEHD) records and found that the they contained insufficient
data regarding the status of the leaking underground fuel tanks at 100 A Street. We then
contacted the RWQCB regarding this site, and was informed that the file was missing.
Based on the lack of information from the agencies, the 100 A Street property may have

impacted the groundwater beneath the subject site.

5.9.2 Alameda County Building Department
Glenfos reviewed records at the Alameda County Building Department for building

permits. The following building permits were reviewed for the site:

A permit to install two 5,000-gallon USTs, issued to Clifford Smith, dated
February 23, 1950. The permit indicated that the site was a Texas gasoline
station.

A sign relocation permit, issued to Texaco, dated April 23, 1965.

An electrical permit issued to Texaco, dated May 6, 1967.

A sign relocation permit, issued to Texaco, dated December 30, 1967.

A sign permit for Helmut Motors repair garage, issued November 25, 1975.
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6.0 DISCUSSION

A. Petrolenm Hydrocarbon Contamination: No current sources of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination were identified at the subject site. There are potential
sources of contamination at the site, and they include; new oil, waste oil, hydraulic
hoist oil and the sealed oil and grease separator. The new and waste oil storage on the
site appears to be properly contained. Some oil staining was observed in the hazardous
material storage area, however, it does not appear significant to have impacted the site’s
soil or groundwater. No reports of investigation were available for the hoist or
separators. The site was a former gasoline station, and the USTs were removed. The
site has received regulatory agency closure and the former USTs do not appear to be

a concern to the site.

B. Other Chemical Contamination: No indications of other chemical contamination

were found to be present.

- C. Underground Storage Tanks (USTs): No physical evidence of USTs were observed
at the site. According to Mr. Faber, the former USTs of the gasoline station have been

removed.

D. Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs): The site has a new oil AST and a waste oil
AST at the site. Neither AST appeared to be leaking at the time of the site

reconnaissance.

E. PCBs: no transformers were observed on the site. PCB's may be have been formerly
present in the hydraulic oil of the car hoist; the hydraulic oil currenty in the car hoist
was recently replaced according to Mr. Faber, and accordingly, would not likely contain
PCBs. No testing of the soil has been performed near the hoist, hence, we are unable

to assess if any prior leaks have occurred or if they may have contained PCB's.

F. Landfills: No permitted landfills were identified within a 1-mile radius of the site.

BM#27 82a.Phl Glenfos, Inc.
Mr. Mike Kho 15 P1-94541-012198



G. Air Emissions: No air emissions (visible smoke, fumes, or dust) were noted being
released from the site.

H. Waste Generation, Storage, and Disposal: No hazardous waste 18 generated at the
site.

I.  Pesticides, Herbicides, and Fungicides: No evidence was revealed that the site was
ever used for agricultural purposes. Accordingly, pesticides, herbicides, and fungicides
are not considered environmental concerns to the site.

J. Asbestos: Based on the age of the building, asbestos-containing building materals
may be present. Very little suspect material was identified in the site building, and
none of the suspect material appeared damaged.

K. Regulatory Actions: No records were discovered which indicated ongoing regulatory
action against the subject site. The site has received regulatory agency closure of the
former gasoline station.

L. Known Site Problems: No known site problems are reported.

M. Regional Environmental Problems: No known regional environmental problems,
other than the LUST site east of the site, are reported at the site. Because of this
adjacent LUST site, the groundwater beneath the site may be contaminated.

BM#27 82a.Phi Glenfos, Inc.
Mr. Mike Kho 16 P1-94541-012198




7.0 CONCLUSIONS

The site is developed with a one-story auto repair shop. Hazardous materials are present on
the site, including new oil, waste oil, waste coolant, waste oil filters, and Safety Kleen
solvent. Some staining was observed in the shop and in the hazardous material storage area
outside the building, however, the staining did not appear significant enough to have
impacted the site’s soil or groundwater, The age of some of the structures indicate that
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) mziy have been used in the construction. Very little
suspect ACM, however, was observed during the site visit, and is probably not a significant

environmental concern,

Additionally, the site has an underground car hoist, which contains hydraulic oil. An
abandoned oil and grease separator is present inside the shop adjacent to the car hoist. Mr.
Faber and Mr. Garcia stated during the interview that the hoist has not had any mechanical
problems, and they have not had to add hydraulic oil to the hoist. However, no soil testing
adjacent to the this hoist or separator was available. No evidence of any other USTs, ASTs,

sumps, or clarifiers were observed on the site or on the adjacent properties.

Of the listed facilities identified in the Vista database report, one site could be considered
likely to have impacted on the subject site. The former gasoline station at 100 A Street, has
reportedly impacted groundwater, and is believed to be upgradient of the site. During the
review of the agency records we found that they contained insufficient data regarding the
status of the leaking underground fuel tanks at 100 A Street. We contacted the RWQCB
regarding this site, and were informed that the file was missing. Based on the lack of
information from the agencies, the 100 A Street property may have impacted the
groundwater beneath the subject site. Another former gasoline station was also present
southeast of the site at 109 A Street, and may also be considered an environmental concern

10 the site even though it is not found on the database lists reviewed in the assessment.

A file review with the Alameda County Environmental Health Service Agency has been

completed, and the only significant information found concerning the subject site was the

BM#27 B2a.Phl Glenfos, Inc.
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LUST closure letter which is included as Appendix E.

8 .0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Glenfos does not recommend further assessment of the site's soil or groundwater at this
time. Although the groundwater beneath the subject site may have been impacted by the
100 A Street site, and also by the formc.r gas station at 109 A Street, in our opinion, no
further assessment of the subject site is warranted at this time, based of the LUST closure

of the subject site.

BM#27 82a.Phi Glenfos, Inc.
Mr. Mike Kho 18 P1-94541-012198
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9.0 LIABILITY RELEASE

This preliminary environmental site assessment report has been prepared to summarize
information of the obvious general environmental condition and possible hazardous waste
present on the property. The information presented in this report is based upon the
observations and sound engineering judgments, according to the prevailing standard of care
at the time this assessment was conducted. Based on the apparent conditions of the site
uncovered during this investigation and record searches, no representation, warranties, or
guarantees either expressed or implied are given with respect to concealed or latent problems

on the site.

10 .0 CONFIDENTIALITY

Glenfos agrees to hold the information contained in this report or any portion thereof,
confidential. This report, or information contained herein, will not be released to any party
except as required by law, without consent from the client. Upon receipt of written approval

of our client, the report may be issued to any interested party.

BM#27 82a.Fh] Glenfos, Inc.
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Site Photographs

APPENDIX A
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
82 A Street
Hayward, California 94541

Photograph 1: View of the site, iooking northwest from A Street.

Photograph 2: View of the cast portion of the site, looking southwest from Meekland Avenue,

Mr. Mike Kho.P1 Glenfos, Inc.
P1.94541.012198



ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
82 A Street
Hayward, California 94541

Photograph 3:  Interior view of the repuir shop.

Photograph 4: Oil storage in drums inside the repair shop

Mr. Mike Kho Pl

Glenfos, Ine.
PI1-94541-012198



ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
82 A Street
Hayward, California 94541
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
82 A Street
Hayward, California 94541
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Photograph 7: The 55-gallon drum storage(contents unknown) on the northern portion of the site.

Photograph 8: View of the hazardous waste storage area on the western portion of the site.

Mr. Mike Kho Pl Glenfos, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
82 A Street
Hayward, California 94541

Photograph 9:  Another view of the hazardoons waste SOrage area seen in Photograph 8.

l Photograph 10: Close-up view of the staining around the hazardous wasie slorage arca.
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APPENDIX B
Vista Database Report




GLENFOS INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REPORT

. . I IN -

Project Name/Ref #: P1-94541-012198
B2 "A" Street
Hayward, CA 94541
Latitude/Longitude: ( 37.667366, 122.098306 )

~ Site Distribution Summary

Ag_éncy-f. Databasézg-jypfe_ ci:f:Réct_J'rqs,ﬁf ' -:_::' 3
A) Databases searched to 1 mile: |
US EPA NPL National Priority List 0 0 0 0
US EPA CORRACTS RCRA Corrective Actions 0 0 0 0
US EPA RCRA-TSD RCRA permitted treatment, storage, '

disposal facilities 0 1 0 0
STATE SPL State equivalent priority list 0 0 0 0
STATE SCL State equivalent CERCLIS list 0 0 0 1
B) Databases searched to 1/2 mile:
US EPA CERCLIS Sites under review by US EPA 0 0 0 -
STATE/ LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
REG/CO 5 5 7 -
STATE/ SWLF Solid waste landfills, incinerators, or
REG/CO transfer stations 0 0 0 -
STATE LOCAL Additional state and regional lists 1 7 6 -
C) Databases searched to 1/4 mile:
STATE/ usT Registered underground storage
co tanks 1 4 - -
STATE AST Registered aboveground storage

tanks 0 1 - -
US EPA GNRIR RCRA registered small or large

generators of hazardous waste 6 5 - -
D) Databases searched to 1/8 mile:
US EPA TRIS Toxic Release Inventory database 0 - - -
US EPA RCRA Viol RCRA viclations/enforcement

actions H - - -
US EPA/ SPILLS ERNS and state spills lists
STATE 4 - - -
N ——

% For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #1



LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Customer proceads at its own risk in choosing to rely on VISTA services, in whole or in part, prior to proceeding with any tra saction.
VISTA cannot be an insurer of the accuracy of tha information, erors occumming in conversion of data, of for customer's use o data.
VISTA and its affiliated companies, officers, agents, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable for accuracy
storage, delivery, loss or expense suffered by customer resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided by VIST .

NOTES

Version 2.5 Page #2

% For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1898
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GLENFOS INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REPORT
Map of Sites within 1/4 mile
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GLENFOS INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REPORT
Street Map
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GLENFOS INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REPORT
SITE INVENTORY
. ' PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA Al . T T
MAP| - S ..(within:1/8'r_r|il'_e:;)f T g L & 1
R R ‘ L VISTAD) ,_.‘;.Q o 3"":7: 5‘5 ._5.; g_ . 59
o E10121518]81215(2]|812(5|2(5|5
UNKNOWN 200203217
1A |22433 MEEKLAND AVE - 0.00 M X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
FIOPAOD PROPERTY 1582312
1B [100 A ST 0-00'\'2 X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
D D BODY SHOP 115872
1C |30 A STREET 0-005'::; : X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
HELMUT MOTORS 4051526
2A |82 ASTW 0.04 Mi X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
SNOWEKIST ICE PLANT 200090838
2B 122500 AMADCR ST. 0~Oﬁsﬂ; X
HAYWARD, CA 94542
TOMMYS AUTO BODY 6509211
3A 22383 MEEKLAND AVE oo X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
EPLIN PROPERTY 1155171
3A (22383 MEEKLAND AVE 0.04 Mt X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
EPLIN PROPERTY 6604890
3A |22383 MEEKLAND AVE 004 X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
LASERFORM INC 238732
3B |22359 MEEKLAND AVE O-ﬂ‘m X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
SERVICE MASTER OF HAYWARD 414350
3B |2236 MEEKLAND AVE #D 0.08 M) X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
A A CLEANERS 2398
4A |206 A ST 0.07 M) X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
THRIFTY OIL 929557
4A (207 AST 0.07 M X X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
THRIFTY OIL 5350951
4A |207 A ST 0.08 M X
HAYWARD, CA 94541

A ————

———
’/Z’ An 'X' meets search criteria; a dot exceeds search criteria.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, InC. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #5




. A B . Cc D
PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA wi e e
MAP s (Wlthlﬂ 1/8 mile)- ; g ol lgk | 210 el ||
Vol -1 S = P PR
: o omenen 2101215[318121810|81 216|855
UNKNOWN 200056705
4B 22491 PRINCETON ST. 0.09 Mé X
HAYWARD, CA 94540
TERRYS AUTO BODY 420385
5 122301 MEEKLAND AVE ﬂ-ﬂNﬂd{ X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
UNKNOWN 200193720
6 |FL DORADO + YOLO STS 0-’25135 X
HAYWARD, CA :
L . A B S C D
- _ SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA th _ -
MAP | : (within 1/8 - 1/4 mile) el @ 4 . -
ID- vistam| | & A _]._,--E b= S . 'g - 5‘2
s B E SRR E S
BEATRICE/HUNT WESSON INC 41544
7A |CORNER OF BURBANK C STREET 0.14 MEI X
HAYWARD, CA 94544
UNITED CAN 1214823
7A |199 C ST ”-’4ME' X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
UNITED CAN COMPANY 5352684
7A |BURBANK C ST 0—”“‘? X
HAYWARD, CA
BEATRICE/HUNT-WESSON INC 5352683
7A 1199 C 5T 0.14.'.15 X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
BEATRICE HUNT WESSON CONTAINER 1174528
7B (198 C 0.17 Ng X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
DIAMOND BATHURST 929986
8 (22302 HATHAWAY AVE 0—’5’;’3 X |X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
CHIANTELLI PROPERTY 5355161
8 |22302 HATHAWAY AVE 0-”% X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
OWENS BROCKWAY GLASS CONT INC 21509
8 |22302 HATHAWAY AVE 0-'”;_; X x| x .
HAYWARD, CA 94541
PRICE CLUB 339188
8 [22300 HATHAWAY AVE o.nrw x| Ixlx X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
SELECT-SYSCC FOODS, INC. 3191870
9 |22885 AMADOR o.wrvg X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
SELECT FOODS 3191871
9 {22885 AMADOR ST 0-78”; X
HAYWARD, CA 94541 :

—————————

——
—'//’— An ‘X' meels search criteria; a dot exceeds search criteria.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #7




_ A 3 EEEE ST BN D
SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA -+ | el L1 B 1] |
MAP {within 1/8 - 1/4 mile) . g 0 -
1D : : . VISTAID| - é;n b E:E'ﬁ" w g - ’_: = :m 5 Q
. - EREE R EEEEEE R
SELECT SYSCO 1582468
g9 [22885 AMADORST 0.18 f‘g x| Ix
HAYWARD, CA 94541
HOYT BUETTNER TRACTOR 3079189
10A |22117 MEEKLAND AVE Ov?‘m X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
RAINBOW BODY FENDER REPAIR SERYV 345634
11A (387 AST 0-24"'2 X
HAYWARD, CA 94541 '
BERNIES BEST FINE FOODS 4222327
12A 31T WA 0.25 M x| x
HAYWARD, CA 94541
A B S C: |- D
: SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA el TF I
MAP (within 174 - t/2mite) .~ . .| |8
iD. | Lo e e Syt BBl
o _ L DISTANCE & | O 2
: L T piRecTioN] 2] O =
KD CEDAR SUPPLY COMPANY INC 1594489
10 22008 MEEKLAND AVE O-E‘mj X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
VIC HUBBARD 5350856
11 [411 ASTW. 0«?9ME' X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
UNOCAL 5350955
12 |39TASTW 0-3”;:; X X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
SUNSET HIGH SCHOOL 190502
13 |22100 PRINCETON -0-2“;3 x| %]
HAYWARD, CA 94541
MOBIL 9294959
14 1486 A ST o.asrug X X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
BIGHAM TAYLOR ROCFING 3981662
15 |22721 ALICE ST °-43ME’ X! |x
HAYWARD, CA 94541
WILMAC METALS 1583209
15 |529C ST 0-45“’2 X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
WILMAC METALS 5352697
15 1529 C ST 0.46 MEf X
HAYWARD, CA 94541
VIC HUBBARD 1177092
16 (411 ASTW 0~4“w X
HAYWARD, CA 94541

AR ——

———
%/ An 'X' meets search criteria; a dot exceeds search criteria.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #8




; - SITESIN THE SURROUNDING AREA
MAP o (within 1/2 - 1mite) .}
iD. |- S et ST D
DR R B e TR U DHSTANCE] &t
JACKSON ST LUMBER CO 213897
17 |73 W JACKSON ST 0.991;451 X
HAYWARD, CA 34544

=

\

An 'X' meets search criteria; a dot exceeds search criteria.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 10: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #9



UNMAPPED SITES. .

VISTAID

f:(::‘-'NRIR'i )

WIS |

VIOL

SPILLS . |

BEECHCRAFT WEST TANK FARM
19990 SKYWEST DR
HAYWARD, CA 94541

5357784

<

HARR PICKLE
15 CANNERY CT
HAYWARD, CA 94544

5353421

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
WESTERN AVE
HAYWARD, CA 94541

5360271

UNION PACIFIC RAILRGAD
WESTERN BLVD
HAYWARD, CA 94541

4990537

EMPIRE TRACTOR EQUIPMENT COM
22117 MACKLAND
HAYWARD, CA 94541

1255758

AT T
WALPERT RIDGE
HAYWARD, CA 94544

1176299

BAY CITY AUTO AUCTION
29900 ACUTION WAY
HAYWARD, CA 94544

5351045

PACIFIC STATES STEEL(OUT OF SW
UNICN CITY, CA

6614186

WELLS FARGO
2085 WEST AVE
SAN LEANDRO, CA

5359793

ODS SITE #2
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY, CA

5353855

SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE
3343 CASTRO BLVD
HAYWARD, CA 94541

5353853

BRYANT UNIVERSAL ROOFING, INC.
SAN LEANDRO, CA

6612683

DAVIDSON HOMES
HAAS AVE/TRACT 4696
SAN LEANDRO, CA

3795794

UNOCAL
BOB A ST

HAYWARD, CA 94541

5350962

S —

~~

Report ID: 945410-121

Version 2.5

An 'X' meets search criteria; a dot exceeds search criteria.
Far more information call VISTA Information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Date of Report: January 21, 1998

Page #10




GLENFOS INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REPORT

DETAILS

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Spill Date Time:

Case Number: 93-0278
Spill Lecation: 22433 MEEKLAND AVE
Source Agency: E

UNKNOWN

Discharger Org:
Material Spilled:
Fields Not Reported:

CQCTOBER 20, 1992 02:00:00 PM

DRUG LAB SUPPLIES, 0.00 (UNK)
Discharger Name, Discharger Phone, Waterway Affected

VISTA. | UNKNOWN: VETAIDE 20020327 ][ ¥

Address-: 22433 MEEKLAND AVE ggtsggzi?lrecnpp; g‘g(r)‘tw TNW
HAYWARD, CA 94541 . lotted as:

[ERNS - Emergency Response Notiication System 7 SRC# 4144__|Agency ID: 93-0278

Fields Not Reported:;

Discovery Date, Quantity (LUnits)

N ———

~~/

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121

Version 2.5

Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Page #11

Air Release: Land Release:  Water Release: Ground Facility Other Release:
Release: Release:;
NO YES NO NO NO NO
VISTA PIOPAO PROPERTY VISTA ID#: 1582312 MapID
Address*: _ Distance/Direction:|0.00 M./ E il
100 A ST 3 Plotted as:. Point: 1 B f
HAYWARD, CA 94541 : =
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  |Agency ID: 01-1181
40290
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: GROUNDWATER
Substance: OTHER VEHICLE FUELS, OILS,FLUIDS
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: NO ACTION TAKEN-RP
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE




PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile) CONT, -

Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-1181
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVALABLE
Discovery Date: JANUARY 26, 1989
Media Affected: GGROUNDWATER
Substance: OTHER VEHICLE FUELS, OILS,FLUIDS
Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE
Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: NO ACTION TAKEN-RP
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Quantity {Units)
VISTA D D BODY SHOP CfviSTAID# . T 1115872 y MapiD g
Address®: 110,00 M 7 SW-- :

30 A STREET
HAYWARD, CA 94541

' Pomt

RCRA SmGen ‘RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 3946

TCAD982368565

Agency Address:
Generator Class:

SAME AS ABOVE

Generates 100 kg./month but less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely

hazardous waste

Remedial Action:
Remedial Status 1;
Remedial Status 2:
Fields Not Reported:

EXCAVATE DISPOSE

CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date, Quantity (Units}

VISTA HELMUT MOTORS TMISTAID#: 44051526
Address*: oT 17 o : DlstancefDJrection 0.04 'Ml‘f SW
- 82 ASTW Plottedas _____ ==
HAYWARD, CA 94541 g 3

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# Agency D: 01-0752
4020

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Media Affected: SOILNAND/SANG

Substance: GASOUNE (UNSPECIFIED)

Lleak Cause: UNAVAILABLE

teak Source: NOT AVAILABLE

~/

\

Report ID: 945410-121

Version 2.5

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, InC. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Page #12




PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile) CONT... .
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-0752
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAHABLE
Discovery Date: OCTOBER 9. 1990
Media Affected: SOILALAND/SAND
Substance: GASOUNE (UNSPECIFIED)
Leak Cause: LNKNOWN
Leak Source: UNKNOWN
Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
fFields Not Reported: Quantity (Units)
VISTA SNOWKIST ICE PLANT - S | vISTAID#: - 12000908380
Addrass*: 22500 AMADORST. R ag?ggzlmrectlon 0‘_0.6. MI:/ SW
HAYWARD, CA 94542 U S o
| ERNS - Fmergency Response Notifi cation System / SRC# 4144 ‘ Agency ID: 90-9630
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Spill Date Time: AUGUST 26, 1950 05:05:00 AM
Case Number: 50-9630
Spill Location: 22500 AMADOR ST,
Source Agency: 3
Discharger Org: SNOWKIST ICE PLANT
Material Spilled: ANHYDROUS AMMONIA, 50.00 (GAL)
Waterway Affected: NONE
Fields Not Reported: Discharger Name, Discharger Phone
Air Release: Land Release:  Water Release: Ground Facility Other Release:
Release: Release:
YES NO NO NO NQ NO
VISTA | TOMMYS AUTO BODY" - ~MISTAD#: 6509
'Add_ress'f: 22383 MEEKLAND ‘AVE e _:Dlstance/Dlrchon
' .. |Plotted as:*
HAYWARD, CA 94541 Lo i ST e
|RCRA SmGen - RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 3946 EPA ID: CARQ00010595
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Generator Class: Generates 100 kg./month but less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely
hazardous waste
T ——————
% * VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report 1D: 945410-121 Date of Report January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #13



PROPERTY: AND THE ADJACENT AREA (WIthln 1/3 mlle) CONT

HAYWARD,; CA 94541 =  “iuiis

Address™: | 22383 MEEKLAND'AVE"' g ,

Agency ID:

01 0639

VISTA EPLIN PROPERTY |VISTA ID#: - o - 11155171
Address™:’ | 55393 MEEKLAND AVE “fD:stance/Dlrectionl 0.04 ME / NW.
: HAYWARD, CA 94541 | - [etedas o dboint:

Reglonal LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 010639
SRC# 4017

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date: JANUARY 29, 1991

Media Affected: SORAAND/SAND

Substance: GASOUNE (UNSPECIFIED)

Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE

Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK

Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE

Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Quantity (Units)

VISTA EPLIN PROPERTY __ |6604890 ][ MapD

004MIINW TR R

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Generator Class:

Generates 100 kg./month but Jess than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: SQIL/LAND/SAND
Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Leak Source; NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)
VISTA LASERFORM INC- - [VISTA ID#: 238732 [ MR
Address™ | 52359 MEEKLAND AVE. - I[J:illstélné:e/Dlrecuop g 06 MI/ NW 3B
HAYWARD, CA 94541 (oS A omt : 5
|RCRA SmGen - RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 3945 EPA ID CA|3931 654270

hazardous waste
VISTA . ISERVICE MASTER OF HAYWARD - VISTAID#: - .. 414350
Address™: 12236 MEEKLAND AVE#D -~ o E,If}‘tfgg‘;?“e‘:“‘?‘”_ g ;ﬁ "’_'_' LN
HAYWARD; CA 94541 - i
|RCRA SmGen - RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 3946 EPA ID: CADQBZO38978

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Generator Class:

hazardous waste

Generates 100 kg./month but less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely

~~/

Report {D: 945410-121

Version 2.5

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP,
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Date of Report: January 21, 1998

Page #14




PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile). CONT. . -

VISTA A A CLEANERS (VISTAID#: - j2398 0. o
Address": 206 A ST o E‘Ls)tt?:gzimrectwn ggl-r’ltMl f E
HAYWARD, CA 94541 : = o
[RCRA-SmGen RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 3946 EPA ID CADQB1579964

Agency Address:
Generator Class:

SAME AS ABOVE

Generates 100 kg./month but less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely

hazardous waste

~~

VISTA THRIFTY OIL. T [VISTAIDE . 929957 - -
Address-‘: 207 AST i Dustance/D:recuon 007 MIZAE-
|Plotted:as; - 4Point: . Lo
HAYWARD, CA 94541 : LR A

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  |Agency ID: 01-1475
4020

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: UNLEADED GAS

Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE

Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE

Remedial Action: VENT SOIL

Remedial Status 1: CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity {Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / | Agency ID: 01-1475
SRC# 4017

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status; NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date: AUGUST 20, 1986

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: UNLEADED GAS

Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE

Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK

Remedial Action: VENT SOIL

Remedial Status 1: CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Quantity (Units)

| STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612 EPA/Agency ID:  [N/A
Agency Address: THRIFTY OIL STN. #062
207 A
HAYWARD. CA 94541

Underground Tanks: 3

Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED

Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED

Tank iD: w Tank Status: ACTIVE/IN SERVICE

Tank Contents: LEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: BARE STEEL

Tank Size (Units): 17897 (GALLONS) Tank Material: BARE STEEL

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Page #15
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PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile) CONT.
Tank ID: 2u Tank Status: ACTIVE/IN SERVICE
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: BARE STEEL
Tank Size (Units): 11897 (GALLONS) Tank Material: BARE STEEL
Tank ID: u Tank Status: ACTIVE/IN SERVICE
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN
Tank Age: NOT REFORTED Tank Piping BARE STEEL
Tank Size (Units): 77897 (GALLONS) Tank Material: BARE STEEL
VISTA THRIFTY. OIL . o . L |VISTAID#: . - 15350951 | MapiD.
Address*:; 207 A ST ' ' - Distance/Direction: 0.0BMI/E L
HAYWARD, CA 94541 [Potiedas: —pamt )| "4A
|CORTESE / SRC# 2298 EPA/Agency ID:  |N/A '
Agency Address: THRIFTY OIf
207 AST
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site ID: INVAID01-007594-
VISTA.  [UNKNOWN. . -~~~ - - - |VISTAID& - 1200056705 . | [ Mapip
Address™ | 59491 PRINGETONST. .~ AR ‘:E;stangelalrer;_tson g_.O.Q_ MI/E S 4B
HAYWARD, CA 94540 o fPomedas - jpont ] 4L
|ERNS - Emergency Response Natification System / SRC# 4144 Agency 1D: N-5777
Agency Address: SAME A5 ABOVE
Spill Date Time: AUGUST 22, 1997 05:45:00 PM
Case Number: 91-5777
Spill Location: 22491 PRINCETON ST.
Source Agency: E
Discharger Org: UNKNCWN
Material Spilled: COAL TAR/BLACK CARBON. 22.00 (GAL}
Waterway Affected: NONE
Fields Not Reported: Discharger Name, Discharger Phone
Air Release: Land Release: Water Release: Ground Facility - Other Release:
Release: Release:
NO YES NO NO NO NO
VISTA TERRYS AUTO BODY — VISTAID#. - 1420385 . " MapiD
Address”: 52401 MEEKLAND AVE - . - R DistanCe'f’DireCtion:: 0.11 MI/ NW. SRR
HAYWARD, CA 94541 . - |Petedas ot 1§
|[RCRA-SmGen - RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 3946 EPA |D CAD9B1578529
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Generator Class: Generates 100 kg./month but less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely
hazardous waste

~~/

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

ReportiD: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #16




PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile) CONT.

VISTA UNKNOWN CIVISTA ID#: 200193720
Address*: EL DORADO + YOLO STS ~ {Distance/Direction:0.12 MI / SW
HAYWARD, CA _ Plotted as: Ponn;
|ERNS - Emergency Response Notification System / SRC# 4144 | EPA/Agency ID: [N/A
Agency Address: SAME A5 ABOVE
Spill Date Time: NOVEMBER 8, 1986 UNKNOWN
Sp#tl Location: EL DORADO + YOLO 575
Discharger Org: UNKNOWN
Material Spilled: CAUSTIC/TOLET CLEANER, 1.00 (GAL)
Fields Not Reported: Case Number, Source Agency, Discharger Name, Discharger Phone,
Waterway Affected
Air Release: Land Release: = Water Release: Ground Facility Other Release:
Release: Release:
NO YES NO NO NO NO

SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/8 - 174 mile) _

MapiD

VISTA BEATRICE/HUNT WESSONINC.. T[VSTADDE 41544 |
Address*: CORNER OF BURBANK - C STREET - - |Distance/Direction;0:14 MI/ E
HAYWARD CA 94544' - . |Plottedasr - Point- - - -
|RCRA-LgGen - RCRA-Large Generator / SRC# 3946 EPA ID: CAD041842501
Agency Address: BEATRICE/HUNT WESSON INC

CORNER OF BURBANK C STREET
HAYWARD, CA 94531

Generator Class: Generates at least 1000 kg./month of non-acutely hazardous waste (or 1
kg./month of acutely hazardous waste),

“MapiD.

VISTA UNITED CAN " |VISTA ID#: 1214823
Address*; 199 C ST Distance/Direction: 0:1‘4; MIJE . -
Plotted as: Point
HAYWARD, CA 94541
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  |Agency ID: 01-0432
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: GROUNDWATER WELLS
Substance: DIESEL
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
teak Source: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - D403.

———
"—'-’///’ * VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page £17
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SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within-1/8 - 1/4 mile) CONT. .

Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency |D: 01-0432
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NCT AVAILABLE
Discovery Date: JULY 12, 1990
Media Affected: GROUNDWATER, WELLS
Substance; DIESEL
Leak Cause: OTHER CAUSE
Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK
Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remedial Status 2; NOT AVAHLABLE
Fields Not Reported: Quantity (Units)
VISTA UNITED CAN-COMPANY [VISTA ID#: 5352684 MapiD
Address™: ' : - DistanCe/Direction: 0.14MI/E SERNONS
HAYWARD, CA | [Potedas  Jeomt IA
| CORTESE / SRC# 2298 | EPA/Agency lD N/A ——
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site 1D: INV-IDO1-001656
VISTA BEATRICE/HUNT-WESSON INC VISTAUD#: . . .~ 5352683 . " MapliD-
Address*: Distance/Direction|0.14 ML/ E o
199 C ST _ . |Plotted'as: - |Point - TJA
HAYWARD, CA 94541 - A ‘ |
| CORIESE / SRC# 2298 EPA/Agency ID:  [N/A
. BEATRICE/HUNT-WESSON INC
Agency Address: A
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site ID: INVIDO1-000295
VISTA BEATRICE HUNT wzssom CONTAINER JVISTAID#: - [1174528
Address™: 199 C - - iDistance/Direction:| 0.1 7-MILE -
' ~+i|Plotted-as: - [Point:
' HAYWARD CA94541 T | : DR
|STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612 EPA/Agency D [N/A
Agency Address: BEATRICE HUNT WESSON CONTAINER
199C
HAYWARD, CA 94540
Underground Tanks: 5
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
Tank ID: w Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED
Tank Contents: DIESEL Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN
Tank Size (Units): 30000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: CONCRETE

=/

Report ID: 945410-121

Version 2.5

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For mare information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Date of Report: January 21, 1998
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SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA {within 1/8 - 1/4 mile) CONT.

Tank ID: 2u Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED

Tank Contents: LEADED GAS Leak Monitoring:  UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 300 (GAILONS) Tank Material: UNKNOWN

Tank ID: 3u Tank Status: ACTIVE/IN SERVICE

Tank Contents: NOT AVALABLE Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: GALVANIZED STEEL

Tank Size (Units): 5000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: BARE STEEL

Tank ID: a Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED

Tank Contents: UNKNOWN " Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 200 (GALLONS) Tank Material: UNKNOWN

Tank ID: 5t Tank Status: CLOSED

Tank Contents: UNKNOWN Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 550 (GALLONS) Tank Material: UNKNOWN

VISTA DIAMOND BATHURST VISTA iD#: 1929986

AdOress™ 122302 HATHAWAY AVE F?I';tt?ggzg Drection g;jﬁt"”' W

' HAYWARD, CA 94541 .
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank /SRC# !Agency ID: 01 0489
4020

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)

Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE

leak Source: NOT AVALABLE

Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN

Remedial Status 1: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quartity {Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-0489
SRC# 4017

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date: NOVEMBER 8, 1985

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)

Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE

Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK

Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN

Remedial Status 1: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Quaritity (Units)

P ————

~~

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121

Version 2.5

Date of Report: January 21, 1998
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SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/8 - 1/4 mile) CONT.

| CORTESE / SRC# 2298 [EPA/Agency ID: [N/A

Agency Address: DHAMOND BATHURST

22302 HATHWAY AVE
HAYWARD, CA

List Name: LEAKING TANK

Site 1D: INV-IDO1-000620

VISTA - TGHIANTELLI PROPERTY. " TVISTAID#: (5355161 - || MapiD

Address™. 122302 HATHAWAY: AVE g';t;gge’ D"ect‘oﬁ‘ QLMW

v |HAYWARD, CA 94541 E PR G :
[comssna / SRC# 2298 . EPA/Agency ID:  |N/A

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

List Name: LEAKING TANK

Site 1D: INV-ID01-001858

VSTA | OWENS BROCKWAY GLASS CONT INC VISTA ID#: 21509 WapiD

Address*: 22302 HATHAWAY AVE ' | [[J)Igtt?gggf;mrecuon. g ;;thMl /W .

HAYWARD, CA 94541 i : b

[RCRA-TSD / SRCF 3946 EPA ID: CAD051903847

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Off-Site Waste Received: NO

Land Disposal: NO

Incinerator: NO

Storage/Treatment: NO
|[RCRA-LgGen - RCRA-Large Generator / SRC# 3346 [EPA ID: |CAD051903847

Agency Address:
Generator Class:

SAME AS ABOVE

Generates at least 1000 kg./month of non-acutely hazardous waste { or 1

kg./month of acutely hazardous waste).

| AST - Above Ground Storage Tank / SRC# 3370 [EPA/Agency ID:  [N/A
. ANCHOR GLASS CONTAINER
Agency Address: 22302 HATHAWAY AVE.
HAYWARD, CA
Underground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
VISTA PRICE CLUB . IVISTA ID#: 339188 : Map 10
HAYWARD, CA 94541 R : Rt
IRCRA smGen - RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 3946 EPA ID: CAD981970668

Agency Address:
Generator Class:

SAME AS ABOVE

Generates 100 kg./month but less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely

hazardous waste

A —

7

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Infarmation Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #20




SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/8 - 1/4 mile) CONT. -

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  |Agency ID: 01-1208
4020

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVALABLE

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: WASTE Ol

Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE

Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE

Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE

Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency 1D 01-1208
SRC# 4017

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date: JANUARY 10, 1991

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: WASTE Of

Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FALURE

Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK

Remedial Action:
Remedial Status 1:
Remedial Status 2;
Fields Not Reported:

EXCAVATE DISPOSE

CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
NOT AVAILABLE

Quantity (Units)

|STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612

[EPA/Agency ID:  [N/A

Agency Address:

Underground Tanks:

PRICE CLUB

22300 HATHAWAY
HAYWARD, CA 94541
1

Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
Tank ID: w Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED
Tank Contents: PETROLEUM Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piplng: NOT AVAILABLE
Tank Size (Units): 44000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: CONCRETE
| CORTESE / SRC# 2298 [EPA/Agency ID:  [N/A
. PRICE CLUB
Agency Address: 22300 HATHAWAY AVE
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site ID: INV-1D01-007325

* VISFA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #21
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SITES IN THE SURROUNDING ARE}A.(within 1/8 - 1/4'mile) CONT.
VISTA SELECT-SYSCO FOODS, INC.. -~ |VISTAID#: 3191870
Address*: 22885 AM ADOR™ & - .o i ' Dlstance/Dlrectlon 017 MI/S =
: Co.me o |Plotted asi: ~|Point:
HAYWARD, CA 94541 L L

|STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612 EPA/Agency ID: |N/A

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Underground Tanks: 6

Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED

Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED

Tank ID: w Tank Status: ACTIVE/IN SERVICE

Tank Contents: DIESEL " Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 8000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: BARE STEEL

Tank ID: 2u Tank Status: ACTIVE/IN SERVICE

Tank Contents: DIESEL Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: BARE STEEL

Tank Size (Units): 16000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: STAINLESS STEEL

Tank ID: au Tank Status: ACTIVE/IN SERVICE

Tank Contents: DIESEL Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: BARE STEEL

Tank Size (Units): 70000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: BARE STEEL

Tank ID: 4u Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED

Tank Contents: UNKNOWN leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 70000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: CONCRETE

Tank ID: 5u Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED

Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: - UNKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 750 (GALLONS) Tank Material: UNKNOWN

Tank iD: 6U Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED

Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 70000 (GALIONS) Tank Material; UNKNOWN

VISTA SELECTFOODS = . - SR VISTA ID#. 13191871 -

Address™ 122885 AMADORST . .~ |Diance/Drecton0IBMI/S

HAYWARD, CA 94541 R 3 R S

IRCRA-SmGen - RCRA-Small Generator / SRC# 3946 EPA ID: CAD983621467

Agency Address: SAME A5 ABOVE

Generator Class: Generates 100 kg./month but fess than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely

hazardous waste

h 4

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #22




SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/8 - 1,/4{r!ﬁ1’ilé) CONL -~ .
VISTA SELECT SYSCO : a U [VSTAID#E 1582468
Address’: |ao00c AMADORST - . Distance/Direction0.18 MI/S. -~~~
HAYWARD, CA 94541 - Plotted &s;...7 - |Point: ©. =
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |Agency ID: 01-1316
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: SOILAAND/SAND
Substance: WASTE OIL
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVALABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-1316
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME A5 ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Discovery Date: MAY 23, 1990
Media Affected: SOIL/LAND/SAND
Substance:; WASTE O1L
Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE
Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Quantity {Lnits)
| CORTESE / SRC# 2298 [EPA/Agency ID:  N/A
Agency Address: SELECT-SYSCQ
22885 AMADOR ST
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site 1D: INV-IDO1-001428
—

For more information call VISTA Information Sclutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #23
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SHTES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/8 - 1/4 mile) CONT:.
VISTA HOYT BUETTNER TRACTQ_R_: L JvISTAID#: 13079189 MEPID
AGdICS l22117MEEKLANDAVE . [geaneelrecion 352!‘”' I 10A
|HAYWARD, CA: 94541 : C R f
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# Agency ID: 01 0782
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: GROUNDWATER
Substance: WASTE Ol
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reponed; Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-0782
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Discovery Date: MARCH 15, 1990
Media Affected: GROUNDWATER
Substance: WASTE OlL
Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE
Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK
Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Quantity (Units)
VISTA RAINBOW BODY: FENDER REPAIR SERV. ~ . |VISIAID#: 345634 | M
Address*; Lo . Dlstance/Dlrectxon : B
SBTAST - .. - . Plotted as:
' HAYWARD: GA 9454 o e R b HENe S
IRCRA LgGen - RCRA-Large Generator / SRC# 3946 EPA ID: CAD981159155
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Generator Class: Generates at least 1000 kg./month of non-acutely hazardous waste ( or 1
kg./month of acutely hazardous waste).
VISTA BERNIES BEST FINE FOODS" VISTA ID#: 4222327 " MapiD
Address™ Distance/Direction/0.25 MI/W. .
1MW . = . V.0
A a Plotted as: CPGIRE T e 12A
HAYWARD, CA 94541 foo e T R
| STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612 EPA/Agency ID: |N/A —
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Underground Tanks: ' ?
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #24
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SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/8. - 1/4 mile) CONT.

Tank ID: w Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED
Tank Contents: DIESEL Leak Monitoring: ~ UNKNOWN
Jank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: BARE STEEL
Tank Size (Units): 10000 (GALLONS} Tank Material: BARE STEEL
| CORTESE / SRC# 2298 [EPA/Agency ID:  [N/A
Agency Address: BERNIES BEST FINE FOODS
31AST
HAYWARD, CA 94541
List N\ame: LEAKING TANK
Site 1D: INV-ID01-000323

SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within:1/4 - 1/2 mile)

VISTA |KD CEDAR SUPPLY COMPANY INC-~ |VISTAID® 1594489
Address*: 22008 MEEKLAND AVE |I;Jlls;ttzalnctj::e;.’I:_)n'e;c-:tion: 3.2‘7: Mi LNW
HAYWARD, CA 94541 - otedas: . Point. = - || U

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  |Agency ID: 01-0837
4020

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance:; GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)

Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE

Leak Source: NOT AVALABLE

Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN

Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / jAgency 1D: 01-0837
SRC# 4017

Agency Address: K D CEDAR SUPPLY COMPANY INC

22008 MEEKLAND AVE
HAYWARD, CA 94541

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date: DECEMBER 7, 1989

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)

leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE

Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK

Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN

Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Quantity {Units)

“—

For more information call VISTA Informaticn Solutions, InC. &t { - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #25
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SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA {within 1/4 - 1/2 mile) CONT.
VISTA VIC HUBBARD: VISTA ID#._. 15350956, “MapiD
Addres_sf: 411 A STW. e Dlstance/DlrchOn 0:29 M1/ E i
HAYWARD; CA 94541 Plottedtas: -~ .| Poin
|CORTESE / SRC# 2298 EPA/Agency ID: N/A
Agency Address: VIC HUBBARD
411 ASTW.
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site 1D; INV-IDOT-001753
VISTA- ~ |UNOCAL: . VISTAID#: -~ - {5350955. - -
Address‘:: 391 ASTW o Distance/[}irection: 0.:3‘13‘le{W'_ :
Plotted as: - PGint: -
HAYWARD, CA 94541 S
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# Agency ID: 01-1595
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: GROUNDWATER
Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Leak Source; NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Action: VENT SOIL
Remedial Status 1: REM ACTION PLAN
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-1595
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Discovery Date: DECEMBER 13, 1988
Media Affected: GROUNDWATER
Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)
Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE
leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK
Remedial Action: VENT SOIL
Remedial Status 1: REM ACTION PLAN
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Quantity (Linits)
[CORTESE / SRC# 2298 [EPA/Agency ID: |N/A
Agency Address: UNOCAL
391 ASTW.
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site ID: INV-IDO1-001703
————

~~/

* VISTA address includes enhanced éity and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #26



SITES IN THE SURRC)_UNDING AREA (within 1/4 - 1/2 mile){_CON_T'.} ;
VISTA . |SUNSET HIGH SCHQOL' : VISTA ID#: 2 1190502
Address*: 22100 PRINCETON : _Eiitt?ggt:ilmrectlon 0. 2_6 MEZ N
HAYWARD CA 94541 . 1
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRCi# Agency ID: 01 -‘I 440
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVALABLE
Media Affected: SOIAAND/SAND
Substance: OTHER VEHICLE FUELS, OILS,FLLIDS
Leak Cause: UNAVANILABLE
Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reponted: Discovery Date, Quantity [Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-1440
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Discovery Date: FEBRUARY 5. 1987
Media Affected: SONL/LAND/SAND
Substance: OTHER VEHICLE FUELS, OILS, FLUIDS
Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE
Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Quantity (Units)
| CORTESE / SRC# 2298 [EPA/Agency ID: _|N/A
Agency Address: SUNSET HIGH SCHOOL
22100 PRINCETON
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site ID: INV-ID01-001553
R ——

=

\

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121
Version 2.5

Date of Report: January 21, 1898
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SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/4 - 1/2 mile) CONT.

VISTA MOBIL - |VISTAID#: - (929959
Address®: |4a6 A ST | Flillst_t?gge/[.)yre_ctzon: 338 Mi /E
HAYWARD, CA 94541 |Plotted ast. - [Point
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# [Agency ID: 01-1003
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: SOIL/LAND/SAND
Substance: OTHER VEHICLE FUELS, OIS, FLUIDS
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVALABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / {Agency ID: 01-1003
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Discovery Date: MARCH 17, 1988
Media Affected: SOIL/LAND/SAND
Substance: OTHER VEHICLE FUELS, OILS,FLLIDS
Leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FAILURE
Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Quantity (Units)
ICORTESE / SRC# 2298 1 EPA/Agency ID: |N/A
Agency Address: MOBIL
486 A 5T
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site ID: INVID01-001123
~w—

i

\

Report ID: 945410-121
Version 2.5

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Date of Report: Jantary 21, 1998

Page #28




SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/4 - 1/2 mile) CONT... -

VISTA BIGHAM TAYLOR ROOFING VISTAID#. - . 3981662
Address”: 199721 ALICE ST Elggfgg‘;’s?',“?‘???? g ;ﬁt"’“ LE..
HAYWARD, CA 94541 .
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# Agency ID: 07 0441
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
~|Media Affected: SOHAAND/SAND
Substance: GASOLUINE (UNSPECIFIED}
Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Leak Source: NOT AVALABLE
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity {Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / Agency ID: 01-0441
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Discovery Date: OCTOBER 11, 1990
Media Affected: SOIL/LAND/SAND
Substance: GASOLINE {UNSPECIFIED)
leak Cause: CORROSION
Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Quartity (Units}
| CORTESE / SRC# 2298 [EPA/Agency ID: IN/A
Agency Address: BIGHAM-TAYLOR RGOFING
22721 ALICE §T
HAYWARD, CA
List Name: LEAKING TANK
Site 1D: INV-ID01-000332

h 4

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP,

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998

Version 2.5




SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA {within 1/4 - 1/2 mile) CONT... =

VISTA WILMAC METALS - {VISTAID#: (1683299
Address*: 529 C ST - -|Distance/Direction{ A5 MI/ E
' Piotted as* " |Point: -
HAYWARD, CA 94541 : |

STATE LUST - State teaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# ' Agency ID 01-1677
4020

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Media Affected: SOI/LAND/SAND

Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)

leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE

Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE

Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN

Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported:; Discovery Date, Quantity (Units)
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-1677
SRC# 4017

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date: MARCH 25, 1987

Media Affected: SOIL/LAND/SAND

Substance: GASOUNE (UNSPECIFIED)

leak Cause: STRUCTURAL FANLLIRE

Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK

Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN

Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Quantity (Units)

VISTA WILMAC METALS CJVISTA 1D 5352691 MapiD

Address™ |esg T . : '_._DlstancefDlret_:tlon 46

o |Plotted:asx: -
HAYWARD; CA-94541: ok chel

| CORTESE / SRC# 2298 EPA/Agency ID:

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

List Name: LEAKING TANK

Site 1D INV-IDO1-001792

Version 2.5

h 4

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report ID: 945410-121

Date of Report: January 21, 1998
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SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/4 - 1/2 mile) CONT.

Remedial Action:
Remedial Status 1:
Remedial Status 2:

VISTA VIC HUBBARD VISTA ID#: - 1177092 -
Address*; 411 ASTW | E!gtt?ggzémrecuon g;«:l tIVII,-P w
HAYWARD, CA 94541 . B IR R S

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  |Agency ID: 01-1635
4020

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVALABLE

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)

Leak Cause; UNAVAILABLE

Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE

Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN

Remedial Status 1: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quantity (Units}
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency 1D: 01-1635
SRC# 4017

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date: JUNE 5, 1986

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: GASOLINE (UNSPECIFIED)

Leak Cause; STRUCTURAL FAILURE

Leak Source: UNDERGROUND TANK

NQ ACTION TAKEN
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
NOT AVAILABLE

Quantity (Units)

Fields Not Reported:

* SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 1/2'<41 mile). ="

VISTA JACKSON STLUMBER CO:: - |vistADE. - 213897, . . |}MapiD
Address*: 73 W JACKSON ST : agi;tagcci:;t:;l‘)trec.tlorn.: g;itMIf SE : ':—: 17
HAYWARD, CA 94544 SR o s G

|SCL - State Equivalent CERCLIS List / SRC# 4232 Agency ID: 01240033

Agency Address: JACKSON STREET LUMBER COMPANY

73 WEST JACKSON STREET
HAYWARD, CA 94544

Status: UNKNOWN

Facility Type: NOT AVAILABLE

Lead Agency: NOT AVAILABLE

State Status: REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY

Pollutant 1: UNKNOWN

Poltutant 2: UNKNOWN

Pollutant 3: UNKNOWN

N —

7/

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #31




UNMAPPED SITES
VISTA" " TUNION PACIFIC RAILROAD VISTADD# | 14990537
Address*: WESTERN BLVD | IR A I RETaEOE
HAYWARD, CA 94541 i ) SR
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# Agency ID: 01-1895
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: SOIL/LAND/SAND
Substance: DIESEL _
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remediai Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date
Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-1895
SRC# 4017
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Jank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Discovery Date: UNKNOWN
Media Affected: SOILALAND/SAND
Substance: DIESEL
Remaedial Action: NQ ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVALABLE
VISTA AT T VISTA ID£: 1176299
Address’: |\ a| PERT RIDGE B i
HAYWARD, CA 94544 o L .
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  |Agency ID: 01-0129
4020
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: SOIL/LAND/SAND
Substance: DIESEL
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
Remedial Status 2; NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date

A ———

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

~~/

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc, at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 845410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #32




UNMAPPED SITES CONT.

Regional LUST - Regional Leaking Underground Storage Tank / |Agency ID: 01-0129
SRC# 4017

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Discovery Date: NOVEMBER 28, 1988

Media Affected: SOL/NAND/SAND

Substance: DIESEL

Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN

Remedial Status 1: LEAK BEING CONFIRMED

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

VISTA | PACIFIC STATES STEEL(OUT OF SW. [VISTAD# - [6614186

Address™ |UNION CITY, CA | e
|WMUDS / SRC# 3938 Agency ID: 2 019171001

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTED

Facility Type: Not reported

Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO

System:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: YES

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO

RCRA Facility: NO

Department of Defense Facility: NO

Open To Public: NC

Number Of Waste Management Units: 7

Rank: 5

Enforcements At Facility: NO

Violations At Facility: NO

VISTA  |DAVIDSON HOMES __[3795704

Address™ |\ AAS AVE/TRACT 4696

SAN LEANDRQ, CA A e e e TR R

STATE LUST - $tate Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# Agency |D: 0150070
3169

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Media Affected: NOT AVAILABLE

Substance: NOT AVAILABLE

Remedial Action: NOT AVAILABLE

Remedial Status 1: MONITORING

Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE

Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date

P ————

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #33
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GLENFOS INC.,
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REPORT

DESCRIPTION OF DATABASES SEARCHED

A) DATABASES SEARCHED TO 1 MILE

NPL
SRC#: 3622

SPL
SRC#: 4233

SCL
SRC#: 4232

CORRACTS
SRC#: 3946

S ————

~/

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1 mile of your property.
The agency release date for NPL was September, 1997.

The National Priarities List (NPL) is the EPA's database of uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous waste sites identified for priority remedial actions under the Superfund
program. A site must meet or surpass a predetermined hazard ranking system score,
be chosen as a state's top priority site, or meet three specific criteria set jointly by the
US Dept of Health and Human Services and the US EPA in order to become an NPL
site.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Calsites Database: Annual Workplan Sites was October,
1997.

This database is provided by the Cal. Environmental Protection Agency, Dept. of
Toxic Substances Control. The agency may be contacted at: 918-323-3400.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1 mile of your property.
The agericy release date for Calsites Database: All Sites except Annual Workplan
Sites (incl. ASPIS) was October, 1997.

This database is provided by the Department of Toxic Substances Control. The
agency may be contacted at: .

The CalSites database includes both known and potential sites. Two- thirds of these
sites have been classified, based on available information, as needing "No Further
Action” (NFA) by the Department of Toxic Substances Control. The remaining sites are
in various stages of review and remediation to determine if a problem exists at the
site, Several hundred sites have been remediated and are considered certified.
Some of these sites may be in long term operation and maintenance.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1 mile of your property.
The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was August, 1997.

The EPA maintains this database of RCRA facilities which are undergoing "corrective
action”. A "corrective action order” is issued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008 (h) when
there has been a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment
from a RCRA facility. Corrective actions may be required beyand the facility's
boundary and can be required regardless of when the release occurred, even if it
predates RCRA.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 10: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
Version 2.5 Page #34




RCRA-TSD
SRC#: 3946

VISTA conducts a database search ta identify all sites within 1 mile of your property.
The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was August, 1997,

The EPA’s Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
TSDs are facilities which treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste.

B) DATABASES SEARCHED 10 1/2 MILE -

CERCLIS
SRC#: 3859

- SWLF

SRC#: 3619

WMUDS
SRC#: 3938

——————

~~/

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for CERCLIS was July, 1997.

The CERCLIS List contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National
Priorities List(NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for
possible inclusion on the NPL. The information on each site includes a history of all
pre-remedial, remedial, removal and community relations activiies or events at the
site, financial funding information for the events, and unrestricted enforcement
activities.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Ca Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) was April,
1997.

This database is provided by the Integrated Waste Management Board. The agency
may be contacted at: 916-255-4021.

The California Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database consists of both open
as well as closed and inactive solid waste disposal facilities and transfer stations
pursuant to the Solid Waste Management and Resource Recovery Act of 1972,
Govemment Code Section 2.66790(b). Generally, the California Integrated Waste
Management Board learns of locations of disposal facilities through permit
applications and from local enforcement agencies,

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Waste Management Unit Database System (WMUDS) was
May, 1997.

This database is provided by the State Water Resources Control Board. The agency
may be contacted at: 916-892-0323. This is used for program tracking and inventory
of waste management units. This system contains information from the following
eight main databases: Facility, Waste Management Unit, SWAT Program Information,
SWAT Report Summary Information, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter 15), TPCA
Program information, RCRA Program Information, Closure Information; also some
information from the WDS (Waste Discharge System). This database con

The WMUDS system also accesses information from the following databases from the
Waste Discharger System (WDS): Inspections, Violations, and Enforcements. The sites
contained in these databases are subject to the California Code of Regulations -
Title 23. Waters.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
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LUST
SRC#: 3169

LUST
SRC#: 3798

LUST
SRC#: 4020

LUST RG2
SRC#: 4017

LUST RG5
SRC#: 4156

=7

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Region #2-North and South Bay SLIC Report was March,
1996.

This database is provided by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region #2.
The agency may be contacted at: 510-286-0838.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Region #5-Central Valley SLIC\DOD\DOE List was April,
1997.

This database is provided by the Regional Water-Quality Control Board, Region #5.
The agency may be contacted at: 916-255-3075.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Lust Information System (LUSTIS) was July, 1997.

This database is provided by the California Environmental Protection Agency. The
agency may be contacted at: 916-445-6532.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Region #2-San Francisco Bay Fuel Leaks List was August,
1997.

This database is provided by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region #2.
The agency may be contacted at: 510-286-0838.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Region #5-Central Valley Undergound Tank Tracking
System was October, 1997.

This database is provided by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region #5.
The agency may be contacted at: 916-255-3000.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
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Toxic Pits
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VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Cortese List-Hazardous Waste Substance Site List was
February, 1995.

This database is provided by the Office of Environmental Protection, Office of
Hazardous Materials. The agency may be contacted at: 916-445-6532.

The California Governor's Office of Planning and Research annually publishes a listing
of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites throughout the State of California
under Government Code Section 85962.5. This database {CORTESE) is based on
input from the following: {1)CALSITES-Department of Toxic Substances Control,
Abandoned Sites Program Information Systems; (2}SARA Title Il Section Ill Toxic
Chemicals Release Inventory for 1987, 1988, 1889, and 1990; (3)FINDS;
(4)HWIS-Department of Toxic Substances Control, Hazardous Waste Information
System. Vista has not included one time generator facilities from Cortese in our
database.; (5)SWRCB-State Water Resources Control Board; {6)SWIS-Integrated
Waste Management Control Board (solid waste facilities); (7)AGT25-Air Resources
Board, dischargers of greater than 25 tons of criteria pollutants to the air; (8)A1025-Air
Resources Board, dischargers of greater than 10 and less than 25 tons of criteria
pollutants to the air; (S)LTANK-SWRCB Leaking Underground Storage Tanks;
{10)UTANK-SWRCB Underground tanks reported to the SWEEPS systems;
(11)IUR-Inventory Update Rule (Chemical Manufacturers); (12)WB-LF- Waste Board -
Leaking Facility, site has known migration; (13)WDSE-Waste Discharge System -
Enforcement Action; (14)DTSCD-Department of Toxic Substance Control Docket.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Deed Restriction Properties Report was April, 1994.

This database is provided by the Department of Health Services-Land Use and Air
Assessment. The agency may be contacted at: 916-323-3376. These are voluntary
deed restriction agreements with owners of property who propose building
residences, schools, hospitals, or day care centers on property that is "on or within
2,000 feet of a significant disposal of hazardous waste”.

California has a statutory and administrative procedure under which the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) may designate real property as either a
"Hazardous Waste Property” or a “Border Zone Property" purstant to California Health
Safety Code Sections 25220-25241. Hazardous Waste Property is land at which
hazardous waste has been deposited, creating a significant existing or potential
hazard to public health and safety. A Border Zone Property is one within 2,000 feet of
a hazardous waste deposit. Property within either category is restricted in use, unless
a written variance is obtained from DHS. A Hazardous Waste Property designation
results in a prohibition of new uses, other than a modification or expansion of an
industrial or manufacturing facility on land previously owned by the facility prior to
January 1, 1981, A Border Zone Property designation results in prohibition of a variety
of uses involving human habitation. hospitals, schools and day care center.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Summary of Toxic Pits Cleanup Facilities was February,
1995.

This database is provided by the Water Quality Control Board, Division of Loans
Grants. The agency may be contacted at: 916-227-4396.

For more infarmation call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
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North Bay VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
SRC#: 1718 The agency release date for North Bay County Toxic List-Region #2 Surface Spills was
April, 1994,

This database is provided by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region #2.
The agency may be contacted at: .

South Bay VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
SRC#: 1719 The agency release date for South Bay Site Management System was April, 1994.

This database is provided by the San Francisco Bay Region. The agency may be
contacted at: . '

C) DATABASES SEARCHED TO 1/4 MILE

RCRA-LgGen VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 3946 The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was August, 1997.

The EPA’s Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transpartation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
Large Generators are facilities which generate at least 1000 kg./month of
non-acutely hazardous waste ( or 1 kg./month of acutely hazardous waste).

RCRA-SmGen VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 3946 The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was August, 1997.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
Small and Very Small generators are facilities which generate less than 1000
kg./month of non-acutely hazardous waste.

UsT's VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 573 The agency release date for Fullerton Underground Storage Tank List was June, 1992.

This database is provided by the Fullerton Fire Department. The agency may be
contacted at: ; Caution-Many states do not require registration of heating oil tanks,
especially those used for residential purposes.

usT's VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 1612 The agency release date for Underground Storage Tank Registrations Database was
January, 1994,

This database is provided by the State Water Resources Control Board, Office of
Underground Storage Tanks. The agency may be contacted at: 916-227-4337;
Caution-Many states do not require registration of heating oil tanks, especially those
used for residential purposes.

E——

———
"'"-//’ For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
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VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your propeity.
The agency release date for San Francisco Current Active UST List was July, 1997.

This database is provided by the San Francisco Depantment of Health. The agency
may be contacted at: 415-252-3900; Caution-Many states do nat require registration
of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purposes.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Alameda County UST List was June, 1997.

This database is provided by the Department of Environmental Health. The agency
may be contacted at: 510-567-6713; Caution-Many states do not require registration
of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purposes.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Kem County Sites and Tanks Listing was August, 1997.

This database is provided by the Kern County Envirenmental Health Department. The
agency may be contacted at: 805-862-8700; Caution-Many states do not require
registration of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purposes.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites withir 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Sutter County UST Owner List was July, 1997.

This database is provided by the Sutter County Agricultural Department. The agency
may be contacted at: 916-822-7504; Caution-Many states do not require registration
of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purpases.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Ventura County "BWT" (Business, Waste, Tanks) List was
August, 1997.

This database is provided by the Ventura County Environmental Health Division. The
agency may be contacted at: 805-654-2813: Caution-Many states do not require
registration of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purposes.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mite of your property.
The agency release date for Los Angeles County UST “Street Number” Book was
August, 1997.

This database is provided by the Los Angeles County Department of Public Words,
Environmental Programs. The agency may be contacted at: 818-458-3514;
Caution-Many states do not require registration of heating ail tanks, especially those
used for residential purposes.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for San Bernardino County UST List was August, 1997,

This database is provided by the San Bernardino County Fire Department,
Hazardous Materials Division. The agency may be contacted at: 909-387-3200;
Caution-Many states do not require registration of heating oil tanks, especially those
used for residential purposes.

For more information catlt VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
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VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Riverside County UST List was October, 1997.

This database is provided by the Riverside County Environmental Health. The agency
may be contacted at: 909-358-5055; Caution-Many states do not require registration
of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purposes.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Aboveground Storage Tank Database was November,
1996.

This database is provided by the State Water Resources Control Board. The agency
may be contacted at: 916-227-4364.

D) DATABASES SEARCHED TO 1/8 MILE

ERNS
SRC#: 4144

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/8 mile of your property.
The agency release date for was September, 1997.

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used to
collect information on reported releases of oil and hazardous substances. The
database contains information from spill reports made to federal authorities
including the EPA, the US Coast Guard, the National Response Center and the
Depantment of transportation. A search of the database records for the period
October 1986 through July 1997 revealed information regarding repornted spills of oil
or hazardous substances in the stated area.

RCRA-Viols/Enf VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/8 mile of your property.

TRIS
SRC#: 3716

=/

The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was August, 1997.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
Violators are facilities which have been cited for RCRA Violations at least once since
1980. RCRA Enforcements are enforcement actions taken against RCRA violators.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/8 mile of your property.
The agency release date for TRIS was December, 1996.

Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (also
known as SARA Title lll) of 1986 requires the EPA to establish an inventory of Toxic
Chemicals emissions from certain facilities( Toxic Release Inventory System). Facilities
subject to this reporting are required to complete a Toxic Chemical Release
Form(Form R) for specified chemicals.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 945410-121 Date of Report: January 21, 1998
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY

01/27/98 Alameda County
Prupared for:

Sales Updated Through: 01/06/98

Reguonted By:
Rep:

»»> PROPERTY INFORMATION <<<

Owner Nams: FABER RICHARD P

Situs Addresg: 82 A ST HAYWARD 94541

Mailing Address: S287 TFNORE AVE;LIVERMORE Ca 94550-2380
Legal Desca:

Parcael Number: 429 -0088-021-02 Square Feet: 1296
Zoning: Lot Gize: A .23
dity Codoal HW Lot Hqft: 10000
Ownership Type: Bedrooms:

Year Built: Baths (F + H):

Unita: Total Roomst

Pool: NONE

Tse Coda: 81-COMMERCIAL GARAGES

Features:

»>> SALES INFORMATION <<<

Last Sale Date: 12714783 Lendexry
Sals Pricet 1gt Trust Dmed:
Doc. # / Type: 435980/ Other Loans:

Pricc per Sqgft:

1st Prev., Sale:

Amount:

»>p> TAX INFORMATION <<«
Exemption: NONE Armual Tax: 5840.4
Tmprovement Valuds 10,2387 Improvement %i 17
Land Value: 50,561 Tax Rate Araa: 59021
Total Assessed Val: 60,968

THE INFORMATION PROVIDED LS DikMsD x(TABLE BUT IS NOT GUARANTERED
Copyright TRW REDI 1986, 1991
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RAYHMOND ¥. BURTON, JR. W8 2 89
Attorney at Law ““nzg 5.49 3,88 0.08
state Par Wa. 60716 5.4

110 Mapla Stvaot, Suita 7
auburn, California 95603-5012 v

5,08 090 5.00 000

) . CRANT DEED {Gift of Heal Proparty)

IEDIVIDUAL GRANT DEED

! Tha undersigned Grantor declaras:
*  Dtcumentary transfer ta¥ ia § 0= .
THERE I& NO CONSIDERATION FUR THIS TRANSFER.

«  In congigeraticn for love and affection, HELMUTH PAUL FABER hereby

>  grants tot
RICHARD P, FABER, an unmarried man;

the Feliowing described real property situate in the Townwhip of
Eden, County of Alameda, State of california, described as followst

GEE EXHIBIT “AY, ATTACHED HERETD MND INCORPORATED
HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE.

pated: Dacembar pf, 1993,

Ebioeed P PR
H AL, PABER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

} s8.
County of Alamuda ]

On Deceamber jof , 1953, before me, g[nfl,k- S Lol .
a Notary Fublic for the Stuta of Califernia, personally appeared

HEIMUTH PAUL, FABER, known to me (or proved to me on the bagis of

. matisfactory evidence) ta be the person whose nawe ig suneeribod to

. thiz inptrument, and acknowledged to me that he cxscuted this

. ipatrument in hig authorized sapasity, and that by his sigoature on

the instrament the person, ox the entity on behalf of vhich the
peracn acted, executed the instrumest.

WITNESS my hend and official ssal.

]w&c‘-a[

P FUCE 51 IO

otary Fublic [Pt tN wwmw:fuﬁm 3
e T

B My Qartwn, Extilen DEC 70, 19%

Order: TOF: JL AL 1993-435980 Page: 1 of 1
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THE LAN ERRED HEREYN 1B SITUATED IM YHE STATE OF CALIFURNIA,
EUUNTY gF?EERHEDR-TgI7$ OF UNINCORPORATED AND IS DESCRIBED AB
OLLDOWS:

FERCEL L3

A PURTION OF PLOT *J*, OF THE RANCHD LAS POBITAS, ACCORDING

IO THE MAP ACCOMPANYING YME REPORT OF THE COMMISHIONERS AND
PARTICULARLY DESCRIRED IN THE FYNAL BECREE IN PARTITION RECORDED
JUNE 18, 1873 IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, iN
CASE NO. 2798, AURHOLCECHEA VR, MANONEY, GERTIFIED COPY OF WHITH
REPRT, AP AD DECREE 4G RECORDED DECEWBER 13, 1673 N BOOK

93 OF DEEDS, PABE 194, ALAMEDA COLNTY RECDRDS, DESCRIGED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT # POINY ON THE CENTER LYNE OF A PRIVATE ROAOUAY
AD FEET WIBE, RNOUN AR PALM AVENUE, DIBTANT THERE

. . A ]

oN
. NORTHEABTERLY 700 FEEY FROM THE BOUTHMERYERN LINE OF 8aID PLOT = .,

37y 8AI0 POINT OF BEBINNING BEING ALBO ON & LINE DRAMN P

Tl THE SOUTHEARTE RS LINE OF COLNTY ROAD NO. #18, LEADIND FROM

LIVERHORE T@ ALTANONT, (AS TH SAME EXIGTED PRIOR 70 THE WIDENING
* THEREQF. IN 1931), AND DIBYANT AT RIGHT ANGLES 990 FEEY

SOUTHEASYERLY THEREFRON) RUNNING YTHENCE ALGND THE CENTER LINE

OF ‘SAID PRIVATE ROADMAY &ND PARALLEL WITI! SAZ0 BOUTHEASTERN

LINE OF COUNTY ROAD NU. 838, NDRTHEASTEALY 132 FEETy YHENCE

AT A RIGHT ANOLE AND PARALLEL WIYM SAID LINE OF PLOT *J°,

SOUTHEASTERLY 299 FEET YU THE NORTHUESTERN LINE OF YHE PARCEL

OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE OEED BY GHARLOTTE R, COUPE, A NIDGU,

7O PRED H. ERIMSEN AND UILDA D, ERIKSEN, HIS WIFE, DATED JULY

i2. 1992, RECORDED AUBUSY 34, 1932, IN 'BUGK 6603 OF OFFICIAL |

RECORDE OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, PAGE 52%) THENCE ALONO THE LAET NAMED

LINE.SDUTHUESTERLY, 128 FEET TO A LINE .DRALN SOUTHEAS h 4

POINT QF BEGINHING; AT RIDHT ANGLES T

THE PUINT OF BEQIANING, * - |
PARCEL 21 ° - . i ’

¥

A PORTION OF PLOY 'J*, OF THE RANCHD LAD: PUSITAS, ACCORDING

T0 THE MAP ACCONPANYING THE REPORY OF THE CGMHIB%IONERS AND
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE PINAL DECREE IN PARTITION RENDERED
JUNE 18, 1873, IN THE THIRD DISTRICY COURT, ALAMEDS CUUNTY,

IH CASE NO, 2798, AURROCCOECKEA Y., HAHOREY, CERTIFIED COPY OF
WHICH REPOAT, NAP AND DECREE WAS RECORDED QECEMBER 13, 1878,

IN BIOK 95 OF DEEDY, PADE 1
AS Forroue: ! $6+ ALANEDA nOUNTf RECDRDS, DESCRIBED

BEGINNING AY A PUINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERH LIME OF & PRIVATE
ROACUAY, 40 FEET MIDE, KNUWN AS PALM AVENUE, OISTANT THEREOM
NORTHEASTERLY- 450 FEET FROM THE HONTHUESTERN LINE OF SalD FLOT
“J, ;ﬁ’.‘"#{:&,g&‘;‘:& gstg{asumnskgne OF FALM AVERUE, NORTHEABTERLY

smerumi 30, FEET 1O VHE. Coy D LINE OF PLUT *J Nomuﬁg:rmu

EEY YD Y LLINE OF SAID: FALN AVENUE} THENCE ALD,
THE LAST NARED unss'f‘: . ;

DRTHEASTERLY 40 FEET)y THENCE PARALLEL WLTH
BAID LINE OF pLOT *4¢ SOUTHERATERLY 299 FEET 10 THE HﬂR%HUES%ERN
LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CESCRIBED IN THE DEED BY CHARLOTTZ
Rs COUPE, A WIDOW TO FRED 1, ERIKSEN, AND GILDA U, ERIKSEN, HiS
seod of OreLiny REcobna e Sronsd AUGUET 14, 1o5s i oo
LA
ggﬁ"ﬁ THE LAST NANED LINE AND 1¥§Dgl TERTENBON b

REQT EXTENSION. SOUTMWESVERLY
FEET Y0 A LINE DRAUN FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING PARALLEL

J*) AND THENTE ALOND SAD LINE $0
NORTHLESTERLY 218 FEET Y0 THE POINT &% REQiuias L "= o0 ORAUN

ABSEBSOR’S PARCEL HD.: 798-5900-13.8

Exbibi A

4

TERLY FROM
Tﬂé 0 SAID PRIVATE ROADWAYP's
+ %7 THENGE ALONG - BAID LINE 83 GRAUN, NERTHUEGTERLY 298 FEET.TO .- .
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Interview Questionnaire




GLENFOS, INC.

Preliminary Assessment Questionnaire

PROJECT# RI-FUSU 0L MH8. ..., e R
m INTERVIEY INFORMATION
(1) Name of person interviewed 6“\‘/“’(“{ . .éf‘?.’.“.‘.‘.\. .........................
(2) Name and title of interviewer —Sevrr- .. 5440 .. ""r‘l"ﬂ e '.z.“.'!’:.f‘.“?-‘.“.".‘!".‘.‘.(. .C_'_-gmfaj,\y
(3) Location of interview T e
(‘4) Time/Date of interview . F.47 ., . R Nt ! AN
() Address and phone number of person interviewed T.E. .. .:'?.‘f).*:".".’if. I
........................................... Sia, TIE Q5.
(6) Years of experience with the location site ... .2... Yesls. .. o P
Qr.-crj-..; sdu Fr0 A S¢a's efoye el ‘Ao *
() SITE LOCATION AND INSPECTION INFORMATION = =% %80 7, ¥
(1) Years of operation of site o fo
() Beginning year ..... Avke,  raPrr ... (et Resper i, (TeP ko rer..

)
()

{n
®

(?) Ending vear
() Urknown

...........................................................

------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------

...................................................

cvecy & emonfln S -is

ﬂ/% =z
WASTE INFORMATION (1 f«&%ﬂeﬂ- P

P | Hsl 120 A

Product/waste handled/procedures for product/waste handling g
{(2) Typeofproductwaste ... .........ccconnvennsenns wesste. ol ... Ao, d]
L T ——

(i) State of marter (gas, etc.) . .....,1..H..--------1-5-+=;7"~~’*(‘??~-F='{’-'-"“’ 4
(i)  Comosive, radioactive, etc.

--------------------------------------------

--------
------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------

-é:ﬁgf Jrcq_(.z Serar=ter e o feot w Concoofe q‘gk

.1-

L oo

L ¢

f"’fﬂ-—v_,

u‘nﬁi"t carr f
e A
e ol

conl, f




n

Past spills, leaks, ete,

(a) Material leakedsspilled V0.5 oo el o A R e e T s
(B)  AMOUNt i e iT T s an e aain s e e e e e e o e K1 mrmcmr o
(¢) Comective action taken
() Agenciesinvolved
(¢) Comments

---------------------------------------------------
......................................................

------------------------------------------------------------

Type of soil on site . . o e~

......................................................

Condition of surface soil .. o€, . .2 lf,cuf@{

--------------------------------------------

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

GLENFOS, INC.
Preliminary Assessment Questionnaire (Cont'd
2 I e H-L
(LM WASTE INFORMATION (cont'd) Zverj er~ Envi ¢
() Amount B
" @ Tons ........ beaie Bl i e Falles, | ped. XEr
wat@S, 14 (i) Cubicyards ...peonoil Fillen. ooiiiiisiinriiiiiiiiiiinannannanns
Resy™ (iii) No.drums ....T. o S Y ri.{ffw.ﬁ...A;/..f-wﬂ‘:f.-..ﬁ..(.ﬁc.r.’....:\"...r’-ff e«
s 2 -
(c) Handling device ......... (..; B T dlfe. S - A Coav®  coed Ped Fea -
e — % Le #j
(d) Hazard 1o environment
I o s R R S S S e R T
) WO C i B e mnneimmn 8 808 & S ARG ST A B 3 1 A AR
(i) Soil ....... e et e e e e
(2) Treatment, storage & disposal of waste
[2) AMOU ooussaa et e ... L
)  ANBO i o i T S e A e b S e T T
(3) Discharge of waste
(a) Amount e e Ghove
R TUDE o e v eSS TIER - R e ) e
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A, SHAHID. Assistant Agency Diragior

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazerdous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 '

Oakland, CA 94621

February 23, 1993 {510) 271-4320

Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., 4th Floor

QOakland CA 94612

RE: Helmut Motors
82 A 5t.
Hayward CaA 294541
REQUEBT FOR SITE CLOSURE

Dear Mr. Hiett:

in December of 1990, Richard Faber, owner of Helmut Motors, filed
an Unauthorized Release Report as a result of oil and grease
contamination found beneath a former waste oil tank at the site.
Below, in chronological order, iz a sunmary of the tank remcval
and remediation activities that have occured at the gite:

1. October, 1990 -~ Gasoline and waste oil tanks were
removed. Significant levels of oil and grease were found in

' native soils at (370 to 640 ppm) at a depth of 4 to 5 feet,

2. November, 1990 ~ an additional 1 - 2' of soil was
excavated from the waste oil pit and a confirmatory sanple
was taken at a depth of about 6 feet. This sample was found
to contain 59 ppm of oil and grease.

3. January, 1991 - Additional soil was excavated from the
tank pit. A confirmatory sample was taken from the bottonm
of the tank pit at about 7 feet. This sample was analyzed
for Total 0il and Grease and BTEX components. No
detectable contamination was found.

Recently, the property owner, Richard Faber, asked that the site
be considered for closure. Data gaps do exist for the site:

Field notes Ffor the site are incomplete (June, 1991 sampling
event is not documented.) As well, the property owner has not 7
carried out investigative work that would reliably establish soil
conditions and depth to groundwater at his site. Nevertheless, I

am asking that you consider clesure for this site for the
following reasons:

TOTAL P.83
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA ) . : PETE WILSQN, Governer

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: (G10) 286-1255
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION Fax: {510) 286-1380

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SWITE 500
OAKLAND 94812

April 19, 1993
File 2198.17 {UST)
Mr. Richard Haber, Helmut Motors : ’
82 W. A Street
Hayward, Californis 94541

Subject: UST case closure for Helmut Motors, 82 W. A Street, Hayward, California.
Dear Mr. Haber:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Hegalth has submitted a report
which summarizes the investigation and cleanup of hydrocarbon poliution resulting
from leaks associated with two 5000 gallon gasoline and one 500 gallon waste oil
underground storage tanks at the above mentioned site, and recoramends that the
case be closed. The Regional Board staff reviewed the report and concur with the
recommendation. Therefare, based on the available information for the above site, it
appears that further investigation and cleanup of the hydrocarbon pollution is not
necessary at this time. However, further work may be required if conditions change
or a water quality * 3t is discovered at the site.

Please contact Su " rigala at {§10)-286-0434, if you have any questions.

Steven R. Ritchie,
Executive Officer

CC: Pamela Evans, ACDEH



